

**Amendment 388**

**Edward Czesak, James Nicholson, Julie Girling, Daniel Dalton, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Bolesław G. Piecha, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Beata Gosiewska, Urszula Krupa, Kosma Złotowski, Czesław Hoc, Anthea McIntyre, Ryszard Czarnecki, Angel Dzhambazki**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report****A8-0270/2017****Mihai Țurcanu**

CE marked fertilising products

COM(2016)0157 – C8-0123/2016 – 2016/0084(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – part 2 – PFC 1(B) – paragraph 3 – point a – point 2 – indent 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

- As of [Publications office, please insert the date of application of this Regulation]: **60** mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>),
- As of [Publications office, please insert the date of application of this Regulation]: **80** mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>),

Or. en

*Justification*

*The level of cadmium should be identical in every PFC to secure a level playing field. Recent scientific studies suggest that an average concentration of 80mg/kg would be enough to secure reduction in accumulation of cadmium in the soil. Therefore, by setting the maximum level at 80 mg it is more than enough to make sure the environmental and health risk are mitigated.*

18.10.2017

A8-0270/389

**Amendment 389**

**Edward Czesak, James Nicholson, Julie Girling, Daniel Dalton, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Bolesław G. Piecha, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Beata Gosiewska, Urszula Krupa, Kosma Złotowski, Czesław Hoc, Anthea McIntyre, Ryszard Czarnecki, Angel Dzhambazki**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**A8-0270/2017**

**Mihai Țurcanu**

CE marked fertilising products

COM(2016)0157 – C8-0123/2016 – 2016/0084(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – part 2 – PFC1(B) – paragraph 3 – point a – point 2 – indent**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *As of [Publications office, please insert the date occurring three years after the date of application of this Regulation]: 40 mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>), and* *deleted*

Or. en

*Justification*

*The level of cadmium should be identical in every PFC to secure the level playing field. Recent scientific studies suggest that an average concentration of 80mg/kg would be enough to secure reduction in accumulation of cadmium in the soil. Therefore, by setting the maximum level at 80 mg it is more than enough to make sure the environmental and health risk are mitigated.*

18.10.2017

A8-0270/390

**Amendment 390**

**Edward Czesak, James Nicholson, Julie Girling, Daniel Dalton, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Bolesław G. Piecha, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Beata Gosiewska, Urszula Krupa, Kosma Złotowski, Czesław Hoc, Anthea McIntyre, Ryszard Czarnecki, Angel Dzhambazki**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**A8-0270/2017**

**Mihai Țurcanu**

CE marked fertilising products

COM(2016)0157 – C8-0123/2016 – 2016/0084(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – part 2 – PFC 1(B) – paragraph 3 – point a – point 2 – indent 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *As of [Publications office, please insert the date occurring twelve years after the date of application of this Regulation]: 20 mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>),* *deleted*

Or. en

*Justification*

*The level of cadmium should be identical in every PFC to secure the level playing field. Recent scientific studies suggest that an average concentration of 80mg/kg would be enough to secure reduction in accumulation of cadmium in the soil. Therefore, by setting the maximum level at 80 mg it is more than enough to make sure the environmental and health risk are mitigated.*

18.10.2017

A8-0270/391

**Amendment 391**

**Edward Czesak, James Nicholson, Julie Girling, Daniel Dalton, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Bolesław G. Piecha, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Beata Gosiewska, Urszula Krupa, Kosma Złotowski, Czesław Hoc, Anthea McIntyre, Ryszard Czarnecki, Angel Dzhambazki**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**A8-0270/2017**

**Mihai Țurcanu**

CE marked fertilising products

COM(2016)0157 – C8-0123/2016 – 2016/0084(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – part 2 – PFC 1(C)(I) – paragraph 2 – point a – point 2 – indent 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- |   |   |
|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• As of [Publications office, please insert the date of application of this Regulation]: <b>60</b> mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>),</li></ul> | <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• As of [Publications office, please insert the date of application of this Regulation]: <b>80</b> mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>),</li></ul> |
|---|---|

Or. en

*Justification*

*The level of cadmium should be identical in every PFC to secure the level playing field. Recent scientific studies suggest that an average concentration of 80mg/kg would be enough to secure reduction in accumulation of cadmium in the soil. Therefore, by setting the maximum level at 80 mg it is more than enough to make sure the environmental and health risk are mitigated.*

18.10.2017

A8-0270/392

**Amendment 392**

**Edward Czesak, James Nicholson, Julie Girling, Daniel Dalton, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Bolesław G. Piecha, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Beata Gosiewska, Urszula Krupa, Kosma Złotowski, Czesław Hoc, Anthea McIntyre, Ryszard Czarnecki, Angel Dzhambazki**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**A8-0270/2017**

**Mihai Țurcanu**

CE marked fertilising products

COM(2016)0157 – C8-0123/2016 – 2016/0084(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – part 2 – PFC1(C)(I) – paragraph 2 – point a – point 2 – indent 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *As of [Publications office, please insert the date occurring three years after the date of application of this Regulation]: 40 mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>), and* *deleted*

Or. en

*Justification*

*The level of cadmium should be identical in every PFC to secure the level playing field. Recent scientific studies suggest that an average concentration of 80mg/kg would be enough to secure reduction in accumulation of cadmium in the soil. Therefore, by setting the maximum level at 80 mg it is more than enough to make sure the environmental and health risk are mitigated.*

18.10.2017

A8-0270/393

**Amendment 393**

**Edward Czesak, James Nicholson, Julie Girling, Daniel Dalton, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Bolesław G. Piecha, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Beata Gosiewska, Urszula Krupa, Kosma Złotowski, Czesław Hoc, Anthea McIntyre, Ryszard Czarnecki, Angel Dzhambazki**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**A8-0270/2017**

**Mihai Țurcanu**

CE marked fertilising products

COM(2016)0157 – C8-0123/2016 – 2016/0084(COD)

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – part 2 – PFC 1(C)(I) – paragraph 2 – point a – point 2 – indent 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *As of [Publications office, please insert the date occurring twelve years after the date of application of this Regulation]: 20 mg/kg phosphorus pentoxide (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>),* *deleted*

Or. en

*Justification*

*The level of cadmium should be identical in every PFC to secure the level playing field. Recent scientific studies suggest that an average concentration of 80mg/kg would be enough to secure reduction in accumulation of cadmium in the soil. Therefore, by setting the maximum level at 80 mg it is more than enough to make sure the environmental and health risk are mitigated.*